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20,000 SF
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PLAZA SIZING - OREGON SQUARE
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3PM, APRIL 21ST

BASED ON INTERIOR PLAZA AREA - 87,302 SF

61% Shaded
>75% Shaded

12PM, APRIL 21ST

BASED ON INTERIOR PLAZA AREA - 87,302 SF

16% Shaded
>50% Shaded

SHADOW STUDY, BASED ON 33.510 - 49

These images show the shadows cast on the square on April 
21st, the day which is used in Portland’s City Zoning Code to 

draw maximum values for shaded area of a public square/park.

Title 33, Planning and Zoning Chapter 33.510 
6/5/15 Central City Plan District 
 

2. Walkways may not constitute more than 25 percent of the required open area. 

3. Shadow standard. Parks and plazas must be sited so that shadows from buildings 
cover no more than 50 percent of a park or plaza at noon and 75 percent at 3:00 PM 
on April 21 of any year. Trees are not to be included in consideration of the limitation 
on shadows. 

4. Tree standard. A minimum of one tree per 1,000 square feet of plaza or park  
area is required. 

5. Border standard. Peripheral lines of trees, low walls, planters, or other similar 
treatment along the edges are required to ensure that parks and plazas have clearly 
defined borders. 

6. Linkages. Open areas and walkways must provide safe, attractive, and convenient 
linkages to adjacent development and sidewalks. 

7. Design quality. Open areas must be designed and constructed at a high level of quality 
consistent with an attractive, pleasant, and convenient environment for pedestrians. 

D. North Pearl Subarea waterfront development. 

1. Purpose. These standards are intended to assure both frequent views of the river and 
physical connections to the river and its activities. 

2. Where these standards apply. This section applies only to lands between NW Front 
Avenue and the Willamette River within the North Pearl Subarea. 

3. Development standards. 

a. View corridors. At least 25 percent of the width of the site (as measured along 
NW Naito Parkway) must be maintained as a view corridor or corridors. Buildings 
and covered structures are not allowed in the view corridor. 

b. Setbacks for all development from the Willamette River. The minimum setback 
for all development from the Willamette River is regulated by the Greenway 
Overlay zones; see Chapter 33.440. In addition, buildings or portions of buildings 
over 35 feet in height must be set back from the Greenway setback line 1 foot 
for every 1 foot of height above 35 feet.  

c. Maximum building dimension. The maximum building dimension is 200 feet. This 
standard applies to both building length and depth.  

d. Public access. As part of each development, public access for pedestrians must 
be available and clearly posted between NW Naito Parkway and the  
Greenway trail. 

33.510.252 Additional Standards in the South Waterfront Subdistrict 
Sites in the South Waterfront Subdistrict must meet the following standards: 
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Chapter 33.510 Title 33, Planning and Zoning 
Central City Plan District 6/5/15 
 

2. Outside the Core Area, as shown on Map 510-8, the square footage must be replaced 
on the same site as the demolished building. This replacement must occur before or 
at the same time as any other development or redevelopment on the site, other  
than landscaping.  

C. Demolition on Type C sites. If an applicant requests a demolition permit for a Type C site 
as shown on Map 510-14, and proposes development that requires compliance with 
Subsections 33.510.118.I. or J., a conditional use, or a Central City Parking Review (CCPR), 
the application for a demolition permit must include documentation that the requirements 
of those subsections are met, or that the required land use review has been approved.  

 
33.510.251 Additional Standards in the North Pearl Subarea. Sites in the North Pearl Subarea 
south of the Fremont Bridge must meet the following standards: 

A. Special building height. A special building height corridor shown on Map 510-19 is 
designated along NW 13th Avenue. In this corridor the portion of a building that is within 
20 feet of the property line along NW 13th Avenue may be no more than 75 feet in height. 
Adjustments and modifications to this requirement are prohibited. 

B. Open area requirement. 

1. Purpose. The open area requirement promotes adequate amounts of light and air, 
year-round opportunities for outdoor active and passive recreation, visual relief from 
the built environment, and facilitates circulation for pedestrians to and throughout 
the North Pearl Subarea. The open area requirement is intended to produce open 
areas at a scale comparable to what large sites would have if divided by the 200 foot 
street grid pattern. 

2. The open area requirement.  

a. On sites over 40,000 square feet in the North Pearl Subarea, a minimum of 30 
percent of the area over 40,000 square feet must be devoted to open area. The 
boundaries of the subarea are shown on Map 510-1 at the end of this chapter. 

b. Sites where at least one-half the site area is in industrial use are exempt from 
the open area requirement. However, changes resulting in more than one-half of 
the site area being in non-industrial uses require compliance with the open  
area requirement. 

c. Open areas may include parks, plazas, covered or uncovered walkways, public 
fountains, and landscaped features or areas. Open areas do not include areas 
used for parking or loading, or landscaping within parking areas. 

d. Developments which utilize the Central City master plan option may consolidate 
the required open area of this section and locate it within the boundary of the 
master plan. 

C. Required open area development standards. 

1. At least 50 percent of the open area must be in the form of parks or plazas, and at 
least 25 percent of the open area must be devoted to one plaza or space. 

510-48 

Portland Zoning Code 33.510 - 49
Shadow Standards (Plaza or Park) - North Pearl Subarea 
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3PM, APRIL 21ST12PM, APRIL 21ST

BASED ON REQ'D PLAZA AREA -  10,800 SF: 

2% Shaded
>50% Shaded

BASED ON REQ'D PLAZA AREA -  10,800 SF: 

0% Shaded
>50% Shaded

BASED ON MAX REQ'D PLAZA  - 20,000 SF

2% Shaded
>75% Shaded

BASED ON MAX REQ'D PLAZA  - 20,000 SF

7% Shaded
>75% Shaded

These images show the shadows cast on the square on April 
21st, the day which is used in Portland’s City Zoning Code to 

draw maximum values for shaded area of a public square/park.

Title 33, Planning and Zoning Chapter 33.510 
6/5/15 Central City Plan District 
 

2. Walkways may not constitute more than 25 percent of the required open area. 

3. Shadow standard. Parks and plazas must be sited so that shadows from buildings 
cover no more than 50 percent of a park or plaza at noon and 75 percent at 3:00 PM 
on April 21 of any year. Trees are not to be included in consideration of the limitation 
on shadows. 

4. Tree standard. A minimum of one tree per 1,000 square feet of plaza or park  
area is required. 

5. Border standard. Peripheral lines of trees, low walls, planters, or other similar 
treatment along the edges are required to ensure that parks and plazas have clearly 
defined borders. 

6. Linkages. Open areas and walkways must provide safe, attractive, and convenient 
linkages to adjacent development and sidewalks. 

7. Design quality. Open areas must be designed and constructed at a high level of quality 
consistent with an attractive, pleasant, and convenient environment for pedestrians. 

D. North Pearl Subarea waterfront development. 

1. Purpose. These standards are intended to assure both frequent views of the river and 
physical connections to the river and its activities. 

2. Where these standards apply. This section applies only to lands between NW Front 
Avenue and the Willamette River within the North Pearl Subarea. 

3. Development standards. 

a. View corridors. At least 25 percent of the width of the site (as measured along 
NW Naito Parkway) must be maintained as a view corridor or corridors. Buildings 
and covered structures are not allowed in the view corridor. 

b. Setbacks for all development from the Willamette River. The minimum setback 
for all development from the Willamette River is regulated by the Greenway 
Overlay zones; see Chapter 33.440. In addition, buildings or portions of buildings 
over 35 feet in height must be set back from the Greenway setback line 1 foot 
for every 1 foot of height above 35 feet.  

c. Maximum building dimension. The maximum building dimension is 200 feet. This 
standard applies to both building length and depth.  

d. Public access. As part of each development, public access for pedestrians must 
be available and clearly posted between NW Naito Parkway and the  
Greenway trail. 

33.510.252 Additional Standards in the South Waterfront Subdistrict 
Sites in the South Waterfront Subdistrict must meet the following standards: 
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2. Outside the Core Area, as shown on Map 510-8, the square footage must be replaced 
on the same site as the demolished building. This replacement must occur before or 
at the same time as any other development or redevelopment on the site, other  
than landscaping.  

C. Demolition on Type C sites. If an applicant requests a demolition permit for a Type C site 
as shown on Map 510-14, and proposes development that requires compliance with 
Subsections 33.510.118.I. or J., a conditional use, or a Central City Parking Review (CCPR), 
the application for a demolition permit must include documentation that the requirements 
of those subsections are met, or that the required land use review has been approved.  

 
33.510.251 Additional Standards in the North Pearl Subarea. Sites in the North Pearl Subarea 
south of the Fremont Bridge must meet the following standards: 

A. Special building height. A special building height corridor shown on Map 510-19 is 
designated along NW 13th Avenue. In this corridor the portion of a building that is within 
20 feet of the property line along NW 13th Avenue may be no more than 75 feet in height. 
Adjustments and modifications to this requirement are prohibited. 

B. Open area requirement. 

1. Purpose. The open area requirement promotes adequate amounts of light and air, 
year-round opportunities for outdoor active and passive recreation, visual relief from 
the built environment, and facilitates circulation for pedestrians to and throughout 
the North Pearl Subarea. The open area requirement is intended to produce open 
areas at a scale comparable to what large sites would have if divided by the 200 foot 
street grid pattern. 

2. The open area requirement.  

a. On sites over 40,000 square feet in the North Pearl Subarea, a minimum of 30 
percent of the area over 40,000 square feet must be devoted to open area. The 
boundaries of the subarea are shown on Map 510-1 at the end of this chapter. 

b. Sites where at least one-half the site area is in industrial use are exempt from 
the open area requirement. However, changes resulting in more than one-half of 
the site area being in non-industrial uses require compliance with the open  
area requirement. 

c. Open areas may include parks, plazas, covered or uncovered walkways, public 
fountains, and landscaped features or areas. Open areas do not include areas 
used for parking or loading, or landscaping within parking areas. 

d. Developments which utilize the Central City master plan option may consolidate 
the required open area of this section and locate it within the boundary of the 
master plan. 

C. Required open area development standards. 

1. At least 50 percent of the open area must be in the form of parks or plazas, and at 
least 25 percent of the open area must be devoted to one plaza or space. 
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Portland Zoning Code 33.510 - 49
Shadow Standards (Plaza or Park) - North Pearl Subarea 

5% OF OVERALL SITE
10,800 SF

5% OF OVERALL SITE
10,800 SF

MAX REQ'D PLAZA SIZE
20,000 SF

MAX REQ'D PLAZA SIZE
20,000 SF

SHADOW STUDY BASED ON PLAZA SIZE REQ'S, ZONING CODE 33.293


